

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

**WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,**

Complainant,

v.

**AVISTA CORPORATION, dba
AVISTA UTILITIES,**

Respondent.

**DOCKETS UE-150204 and
UG-150205 (*Consolidated*)**

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF COMMISSION STAFF

November 4, 2015

**ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General**

**PATRICK J. OSHIE
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Utilities & Transportation Division**

**1400 S Evergreen Park Drive S.W.
P.O. Box 40128
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
(360) 664-1188**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ATTRITION ALLOWANCE	3
A.	Overview of Attrition in This Case	3
1.	Avista, Attrition, and Recent History	3
2.	Attrition And This Commission Go Way, Way Back	5
3.	Commission Standard To Assess The Use And Duration Of Attrition	5
4.	Scope Of The Parties Disagreement And Staff's Attrition Analysis	6
B.	The Commission Threshold Test Remains Applicable to Avista's Attrition Proposal	7
1.	Attrition Cases And The Commission: The Characters Change, But The Story Is The Same	8
2.	Avista's Attrition Analysis Is Insufficient To Support Its Sought After Result	11
C.	Staff's Quantitative Attrition Analysis: Its Components and Conclusions ...	14
1.	Staff Concluded That Avista Is Facing Extraordinary Circumstances That Merit An Attrition Allowance	14
2.	Staff's Qualitative Framework For Measuring Attrition Is Transparent And Reasonable	15
3.	Staff's Quantitative Analysis Is A Fair And Accurate Representation Of Avista's Data.	17
a.	The Mechanics of Staff's Attrition Studies Are Fair And Reasonable	18
b.	Avista's Attrition Studies Are Incorrect And Unreasonable .	18
D.	Conclusion And The Attrition Roadmap	20

III.	CAPITAL ADDITIONS	21
A.	Each Of Avista’s Major Capital Additions Should Be Disallowed In Whole Or In Part	22
B.	Expanded Capital Reporting Is Necessary	25
C.	Prudence And Project Compass	25
1.	Introduction	25
2.	Legal Standard	26
3.	Background	27
4.	Avista Has Not Shown That It Prudently Managed The EP2M/Five Point Contract	35
5.	Avista’s After-The-Fact Descriptions Of Its Decision Making Are Insufficient To Show That Its Decisions to Pay More For Project Compass Were Prudent	36
6.	A Disallowance Is Appropriate Based on Avista’s Failure To Demonstrate That It Acted Prudently	37
IV.	AVISTA’S ADVANCED METER INFRASTRUCTURE PROPOSAL	38
A.	Avista’s As-Filed AMI Business Case Does Not Support Its Implementation	38
B.	Avista’s Proposed Accounting Order Is Inextricably Tied to Its Premature Business Case And Should Be Denied	41
C.	Other Comments On Avista’s AMI Proposal	46
V.	MISCELLANEOUS ISSUES	47
A.	Staff’s End of Period Accounting Mechanism Better Reflects Avista’s Plant In Service to Ratepayers In The Rate Year	47
B.	Staff’s Pro Forma Analysis Recognizes Avista’s Major Plants In Service To Ratepayers Through June 30, 2015	48
C.	Dispute Over Regulatory Treatment Of Colstrip & CS2 Overhauls	50

D. Staff Supports Increased Resources for LIRAP53

VI. CONCLUSION53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Administrative Cases

<i>In the Matter of Avista Corp.'s Pipe Replacement Program Plan,</i> Docket No. PG-131837, Order 01 (Oct. 30, 2013)	13
<i>In the Matter of the Policy of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission Related to Replacing Pipeline Facilities with an Elevated Risk of Failure,</i> Docket UG-120715, Policy Statement (Dec. 31, 2012)	13
<i>Wash. Pub. Serv. Comm'n. v. Gen. Tel. Co. of the Northwest,</i> Cause No. U-9054 (Sept. 2, 1959)	8
<i>Wash. Pub. Serv. Comm'n. v. The Pac. Tel. and Telegraph Co.,</i> Cause Nos. U-8971, U-9011 (July 11, 1958)	8
<i>Wash. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. West Coast Tel. Co.,</i> Cause No. U-9037 (Feb. 16, 1959)	8
<i>Wash. Utils & Transp. Comm'n v. Avista Corp.,</i> Docket UE-090134, Order 10 (Dec. 22, 2009)	23
<i>Wash. Utils & Transp. Comm'n v. Avista Corp.,</i> Dockets UE-110876 and UG-110877 (consolidated) 294 P.U.R. 4th, Order 06 (December 16, 2011)	50
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n. v. Avista Corp.,</i> Docket UE-011595, Fifth Supp. Order (June 18, 2002) (2002 Wash. UTC LEXIS 92)	3
<i>Wash. Utils & Transp. Comm'n v. Avista Corp.,</i> Dockets UE-120436 and UG-120437 (consolidated) 303 P.U.R. 4th, Order 09 (December 26, 2012)	50
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n. v. Avista Corp.,</i> UE-140188 et al., Order 05 (November 25, 2014)	3
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Pacific Power & Light Co.,</i> Cause No. U-75-24 (Sept. 30, 1975)	9
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n. v. Pacific Power and Light Co.,</i> Cause No. U-86-02, 2 nd Supp. Order (Sept. 19, 1986)	10

<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Pacific Power & Light Co.,</i> Docket UE-140762, Order 08 (Mar. 25, 2015)	23
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co.,</i> Cause No. U-78-21 (March 8, 1979)	10
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co.,</i> Cause No. U-81-41 (March 12, 1982)	9
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co.,</i> Cause No. U-83-54, Fourth Supp. Order (September 28, 1984)	26
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co.,</i> Docket No. UE-920499, UE-921262, Eleventh Supp. Order (Sept 21, 1993)	26
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co.,</i> Docket No. UE-920499, UE-921262, Nineteenth Supp. Order (Sep 27, 1994)	27
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.,</i> Docket No. UE-031725, Order No. 14, (May 13, 2004)	26, 27
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n. v. Wash. Nat. Gas Co.,</i> Cause No. U-80-111 (Sept. 24, 1981)	10
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n. v. Wash. Nat. Gas Co.,</i> Docket No. UG-920840, 4 th Supp. Order (Sept. 27, 1993)	3, 5, 7, 10
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n. v. The Wash. Water Power Co.,</i> Cause No. U-77-53, Third Supp. Order (Mar. 24, 1978)	9
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n. v. The Wash. Water Power Co.,</i> Cause Nos. U-81-15 and U-81-16 (Nov. 25, 1981)	9
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. The Wash. Water Power Co.,</i> Cause No. U-83-26, Fifth Supp. Order (Jan. 19, 1984)	26

Statutes

RCW 80.04.250	22
RCW 80.28.010(2)	24
WAC 480-140-040	49

Other Authorities

LEONARD SAUL GOODMAN, THE PROCESS OF RATEMAKING Vol. I (1998)	5, 20
